

No. S258191

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**GERARDO VAZQUEZ, GLORIA ROMAN, and JUAN AGUILAR, on behalf of
themselves and all other similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

JAN-PRO FRANCHISING INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

Review of Certified Question from the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
No. 17-16096

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL AND EMPLOYERS GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAUL HASTINGS LLP
Paul Grossman (Cal. State Bar No. 035959)
Paul W. Cane, Jr. (Cal. State Bar No. 100458)
101 California Street, Forty-Eighth Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 856-7000
Facsimile: (415) 856-7100

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL and EMPLOYERS GROUP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	7
III. <i>DYNAMEX</i> SO FUNDAMENTALLY CHANGED THE LAW THAT IT SHOULD NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY.....	9
A. Employers And Individuals Alike Relied On The <i>Borello</i> Rule.	9
B. The Hypothetical Is Not Hypothetical.....	12
C. <i>Dynamex</i> Dramatically Changed The Rules.....	13
D. Prospective Application Of The New ABC Test Fits Comfortably Within This Court’s Retroactivity Precedents.	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 542 (2018).....	8
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 993 (2009).....	9
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009).....	9
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012).....	8
<i>Camper v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 679 (1992).....	16
<i>Chavez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 970 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Claxton v. Waters</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 367 (2004).....	7, 14
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 903 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 937 (2008).....	9
<i>Estate of Propst v. Stillman</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 448 (1990).....	15
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007).....	9
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 56 Cal. 4th 203 (2013).....	8
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 170 (2011).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez v. Hillside, Inc.</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 272 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines P’ship</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1158 (2008).....	8
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 1 (2016).....	8
<i>McCarther v. Pacific Telesis Group</i> , 48 Cal. 4th 104 (2010).....	9
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Prachasaisoradej v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 217 (2007).....	9
<i>Reid v. Google Inc.</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 512 (2010).....	9
<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. Young</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 315 (1991).....	15

STATUTES

CAL. LAB. CODE

§ 203	11
§ 226	11

UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW

(Civil Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i>)	11
